www.albaraka.com114   AL BARAKA GROUP   |   2024 ANNUAL REPORT

30.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

The strategic currency risk represents the amount of equity of the subsidiaries.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
In order to measure its exposures to currency risk, the Group stress tests its exposures following the standard shocks adopted by Derivatives
Policy Group in this respect which calculates the effect on assets and income of the Group as a result of appreciation and depreciation in
foreign currencies in relation to the reporting currency of the Group. This is done using various percentages based upon the judgement of
the management of the Group.

Following is the sensitivity analysis that calculates the effect of a reasonable possible movement of the currency exchange rate against the
US Dollar with all other variables held constant on the consolidated statement of income and the consolidated statement of owners’ equity.

At 31 December 2024

Currency	 Particular
Exposures

  in US$ ‘000

Maximum
expected

decrease %

Change in net
income and

owners’
equity

US$ ‘000

Maximum
expected

increase %

Change in
net income

and owners’
equity

US$ ‘000
Algerian Dinar   Net income  21,268 -15%  (2,774) 5%  1,119

  Total owners’ equity  218,255 -15%  (28,468) 5%  11,487
Egyptian Pound   Net income  62,627 -20%  (10,438) 5%  3,296

  Total owners’ equity  244,302 -20%  (40,717) 5%  12,858
Turkish Lira   Net income  151,671 -20%  (25,279) 5%  7,983

  Total owners’ equity  289,413 -20%  (48,236) 5%  15,232
S.African Rand   Net income  10,940 -15%  (1,427) 5%  576

  Total owners’ equity  66,056 -15%  (8,616) 5%  3,477
Pakistani Rupees   Net income  13,595 -10%  (1,236) 5%  716

  Total owners’ equity  69,381 -10%  (6,307) 5%  3,652
Tunisian Dinar   Net income  12,945 -10%  (1,177) 5%  681

  Total owners’ equity  75,119 -10%  (6,829) 5%  3,954

At 31 December 2023

Currency	 Particular
Exposures

  in US$ ‘000

Maximum
expected

decrease %

Change in net
income and

owners’
equity

US$ ‘000

Maximum
expected

increase %

Change in
net income

and owners’
equity

US$ ‘000
Algerian Dinar   Net income  20,020 -15%  (2,611) 5%  1,054

  Total owners’ equity  214,676 -15%  (28,001) 5%  11,299
Egyptian Pound   Net income  57,545 -20%  (9,591) 5%  3,029

  Total owners’ equity  316,185 -20%  (52,697) 5%  16,641
Turkish Lira   Net income  156,140 -20%  (26,023) 5%  8,218

  Total owners’ equity  256,388 -20%  (42,731) 5%  13,494
S.African Rand   Net income  6,514 -15%  (850) 5%  343

  Total owners’ equity  59,786 -15%  (7,798) 5%  3,147
Pakistani Rupees   Net income  9,707 -10%  (882) 5%  511

  Total owners’ equity  53,336 -10%  (4,849) 5%  2,807
Tunisian Dinar   Net income  16,172 -10%  (1,470) 5%  851

  Total owners’ equity  87,910 -10%  (7,992) 5%  4,627

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

www.albaraka.com AL BARAKA GROUP   |   2024 ANNUAL REPORT   115

30.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

e) Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external
events. This definition includes legal risk, but excludes strategic and reputational risk.

Operational Risk Management Framework

The Group’s Operational Risk Appetite is defined as the level of risk which the Group chooses to accept in its identified risk categories.